

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.24/2017

Appellant : Shri Nityananda Kaman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Superintendent of Police, Dhemaji, Assam

Date of hearing : 08.02.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.02.2018

Shri Bhimkanta Pegu, Sub-Inspector of Police, Dhemaji/ASPIO as an representative of the Superintendent of Police, Dhemaji is present. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 07.02.2018 and Written Statement of even date from the Superintendent of Police, Dhemaji.

The Appellant has sent an apology dated 03.02.2018 stating that he was unable to attend the hearing on account of his pre-occupation with medical treatment of his sister. He has requested to defer the hearing for 20 days.

Considering that the Respondent's representative is present and Written Statements have been submitted, the Commission decided not to defer the hearing.

Perused the case record and the two Written Statements and heard the ASPIO. It is seen that the Appellant submitted his second Appeal dated 30.08.2017 wherein he has stated that he was not satisfied with the information provided to him to his Application dated 27.06.2017 and the First Appeal dated 08.08.2017. He has requested for an appropriate action against the First Appellate Authority and the SPIO for not furnishing him with "satisfactory information". He has however not explained as to why he was not satisfied with the information provided to him, and although he has called it as Second Appeal, he has not requested for making the information available to him.

From the submission by the responding Public Authority, it is seen that detailed information have been furnished to the Appellant twice with specific reference to the points made in his Application.

Considering that the Public Authority has furnished detailed information and that the Appellant has not given the reasons for his dissatisfaction with the information so furnished, his Second Appeal is hereby dismissed as not maintainable.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Superintendent of Police, Dhemaji, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Superintendent of Police, Dhemaji, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Nityananda Kaman, Secretary, Tourist Taxi Management Committee, Gogamukh, Dhemaji, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission